

No. 10-779

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF
CLINICAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL R. LAZERWITZ
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. KAISER
ALEX R. SISTLA
CLEARY GOTTLLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 974-1500
mlazerwitz@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Statute Prohibits Speech 3

II. Vermont’s Prescriber Information Statute
Violates the First Amendment 7

 A. Strict Scrutiny Should Be Applied 7

 B. The Statute Fails Intermediate Scrutiny In
 Any Event 8

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Comm’rs Wabaunsee Cnty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	6
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7, 9
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	8
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	6
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	7
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355	10
---------------------------	----

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191 15

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631 *passim*

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Christian Davenport, *Doctors Who Prescribe Oft-abused Drugs Face Scrutiny*, Wash. Post, Jan. 1, 2011, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/01/01/AR2011010102801.html> 13, 14

Naline M. Guda, M.D. & Nimish Vakil, M.D., *Proton Pump Inhibitors and the Time Trends for Esophageal Dilation*, 99 Am. J. Gastroenterol. 797 (2004) 12

S. Keyhani, et al., *Trends in Drug Development Time and Price (2005)* (*Acad. Health Meeting 2005; 22: abstract no. 3676*), available at <http://gateway.nlm.nih.gov/MeetingAbstracts/ma?f=103623139.html> 10

Mass. Biotech. Council, *Treatment Delay is Treatment Denied – The Unintended Consequences of State Laws to Ban the Use of Physician Level Data* (2010), available at http://www.massbio.org/writable/editor_files/banzel_case_study_2.1.10.pdf 11

Douglas Peddicord, et al., *A Proposal To Protect Privacy Of Health Information While Accelerating Comparative Effectiveness Research*, 29 Health Affairs 2082 (2010) 15

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People From Speaking About You*, 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2000) 7
